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Faculty Welfare Committee  
A Standing Committee of the Faculty Senate 

 

September 18, 2017, 3:30PM 

Hightower Library Conference Room #220 

  
Purpose: The purpose of the Faculty Welfare Committee is to review policies affecting faculty welfare. 

 

Members:  

Prof. Bruce Capers (Education) 

Prof. Winsome Chang (BSN) 

Prof. Beverly Eskridge (Library) 

Dr. Brenda Johnson (Business & Public Service) 

Dr. Joyce Klaus (Faculty Senate Representative) 

Dr. Andy Osborne (Faculty Senate Representative) 

Dr. Stephen Powers (Humanities) 

Dr. Lynn Rumfelt (Biology & Physical Sciences) 

Prof. Christy Skinner (ASN) 

Dr. Frank Winters (History & Political Science) 

Dr. Marwan Zabdowi (Math & Computer Science) 

 

Duties:  The Committee shall review policies (other than individual grievances) relative to tenure, promotion, recruitment, 

salary, standards for faculty qualifications, post-tenure review, institutional budget, sabbatical leaves, leaves of absence, and 
faculty workload and class size. This Committee shall also review other policies and issues pertaining to Faculty welfare, 
including working conditions and faculty development. This Committee shall also be responsible for the accessibility to, and 
maintenance and integrity of, the Faculty Handbook. The Committee will ensure updated versions of the Faculty Handbook 
are on Library Reserve within five working days of final approval. The Committee Chair or Recorder will ensure a printed copy 
of the most recent Gordon State College Faculty Handbook is on Library Reserve in the Hightower Library and will distribute 
copies to members of the Faculty Welfare Committee. 

 

Agenda  
 

Call to Order:         Brenda Johnson, PhD, Chair 

Confirmation of Quorum:           (50 percent of Members present) 

Suspension of Rule: (to allow non-members to speak) 

Reading and Approval of Minutes:            August 30, 2017 Meeting 

Unfinished Business:  

1. Review and approve Committee meeting schedule for AY 17-18 (Faculty Senate Bylaws, 

Article V, Section 1) 

Date Location 

Monday, Sept. 18 @ 3:30 PM Library Conference Room #220 

Monday, Oct. 16 @ 3:30 PM Russell Conference Room #325 

Monday, Nov. 13 @ 3:30 PM Russell Conference Room #325  

Monday, Jan. 22 @ 3:30 PM Library Conference Room #220 

Monday, Feb. 19 @ 3:30 PM Library Conference Room #220 

Monday, Mar. 5 @ 3:30 PM Library Conference Room #220 

Monday, APR 9 @ 3:30 PM Library Conference Room #220 
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2. Review Gordon State President’s response to recommendations from AY2016-2017 

Faculty Welfare Committee: 

a. Approved recommendations: Faculty Handbook Chapters 7 through 9, and Appendices 

B, G and H 

b. Remanded recommendations: Faculty Handbook §1.2.1.2 (sent to Faculty Senate for 

further review; Senate sent back to Faculty Welfare Committee for recommendation) 

i. Faculty Welfare Committee must report recommendations on §1.2.1.2 to 

President and Faculty Senate Chair by the end of Fall semester.  

ii. Faculty Senate will review Committee’s recommendations and determine actions 

c. Referred recommendations: Faculty Handbook § 2.2.1 (to be review by committee called 

by President to investigate efficacy of recommendations relative to USG policy, peer USG state 

colleges, impact on GSC budget, and unintended consequences.) 

3. Review and Discussion of Faculty Handbook § 1.2.1.2  

New Business: 

1. Discussion of Faculty Handbook § 7.9.3(4) cross-referenced with § 3.2.9 of Statutes of the 

College 

2. Discussion of Faculty Handbook § 6.2.2 

Next Meeting: 
 

Date Location 

Monday, Oct. 16 @ 3:30 PM Russell Conference Room #325 

  

Adjournment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2017-18 Faculty Senate Meeting Schedule 

Executive Board Faculty Senate 

8/7/2017 Mon 8/16/2017 Wed. 

8/30/2017 Wed. 9/6/2017 Wed. 

9/20/2017 Wed. 10/4/2017 Wed 

10/18/2017 Wed. 11/1/2017 Wed. 

1/31/2018 Wed 2/14/2018 Wed 

2/28/2018 Wed. 3/14/2018 Wed 

3/28/2018 Wed. 4/4/2018 Wed 

4/11/2018 Wed. 4/25/2018 Wed 

 


